

14-4624

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by and through ERIC T.
SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State of New York,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ACTAVIS PLC, FOREST LABORATORIES, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP, THE NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS
LAW CENTER, THE CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, AND
THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Dara S. Smith
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6280

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL BASIS TO FILE..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. INDIVIDUALS BENEFIT WHEN GENERIC COMPETITION ENTERS THE MARKET | 4 |
| II. ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT HARMS INDIVIDUALS BY INCREASING THEIR MEDICATION COSTS | 6 |
| III. EVERGREENING ALSO HARMS INDIVIDUALS BY DISRUPTING THEIR MEDICATION REGIMEN WITHOUT WARNING OR CHOICE, LEADING TO POOR ADHERENCE..... | 13 |
| IV. APPELLANTS’ EVERGREENING SCHEME INTERFERES WITH BOTH AN INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT TO DIRECT THEIR OWN HEALTH CARE AND THE RELATIONSHIP WITH THEIR PHYSICIAN | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

New York v. Actavis, PLC,
 No. 14 Civ. 7473 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 3, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 18

Statutes and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1

I.R.C., § 501(c)(4) i

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2801-d (Consol. 2014)..... 18

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2803-c(3)(a), (e) (Consol. 2014)..... 18

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2981 (Consol. 2014)..... 18

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-ee (Consol. 2014) 18

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 at 1 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647 6

Other Authorities

AARP Pub. Policy Inst., *Rx Watchdog Report: Prices for Brand Name
 Drugs Increasing at Record Rates* 3 tbl. 1 (2010) 5

Alzheimer’s Found. of Am., *Education and Care: Caregiving Tips—
 Daily Routines*, <http://goo.gl/5EtraB> (last visited Feb. 12, 2015) 15

Am. Coll. Preventive Med., *Medication Adherence –Improving Health
 Outcomes* 6 (2011), <http://goo.gl/HDZBTE> 12

Am. Soc’y of Hosp. Pharmacists, *ASHP Guidelines on Preventing
 Medication Errors in Hospitals* 131 tbl. 2 (1993), [http://goo.gl/
 wsnZs4](http://goo.gl/wsnZs4). 14

Anthem BlueCross BlueShield, *Prescription Program: Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield Drug List* 4-5 (2013) <http://goo.gl/LAjCGa>10, 11

Michael Ash & Stephen Arons, *Economic Parameters of End-of-Life Care: Some Policy Implications in an Era of Health Care Reform*, 31 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 305 (2009) 17

Banner Alzheimer’s Inst., *Living Day to Day with Alzheimer’s Disease*, <http://goo.gl/Xek3Y7> (last visited Feb. 12, 2015)..... 15

Becky A. Briesacher, Jerry H. Gurwitz & Stephen B. Soumerai, *Patients At-Risk for Cost-Related Medication Nonadherence: A Review of the Literature*, 22 J. Gen. Internal Med. 864 (2007) 11

Nancy Calabretta, *Consumer-Driven, Patient-Centered Health Care in the Age of Electronic Information*, J. Med. Libr. Ass’n 32, (2002) 17

Michael A. Carrier, *A Real-World Analysis of Pharmaceutical Settlements: The Missing Dimension of Product Hopping*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 1009 (2010). 7

Cigna HealthCare, *Drug List Search Results*, <http://goo.gl/w23QWv> (last visited Feb. 11, 2015)..... 11

Compare Highlights of Prescribing Information: Namenda XR, at 19 (2010), <http://goo.gl/9Mr8w3>..... 13

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Health, United States, 2013: With Special Feature on Prescription Drugs* 289 tbl. 92 (2014), <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/ hus/hus13.pdf#092>. 5

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Medication Adherence: CDC’s Noon Conference, March 27, 2013* (2013), <http://goo.gl/BgRgFC>..... 12

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Your Guide to Medicare Prescription Drug Coverage 27* (2014), <http://goo.gl/n6s2x8> 10

Nicholas S. Downing et. al., *Avoidance of Generic Competition by Abbott Laboratories’ Fenofibrate Franchise*, 172 *Archives Internal Med.* 724 (2012). 7

Express Scripts Medicare (PDP), *Express Scripts Medicare (PDP) 2014 Formulary (List of Covered Drugs)* 13 (2013), <http://goo.gl/DcKBbD> 11

Forest Announces U.S. Availability of New Once-Daily NAMENDA XR, *Business Wire*, June 13, 2013, <http://goo.gl/9x01ai>..... 9

Jennifer Garcia, *Pharmaceutical Company Strategy Blocks Generic Drug Makers*, *Medscape Med. News*, Apr. 9, 2012, <http://goo.gl/hWmi8u>..... 7

Generic Pharmaceutical Assoc., *Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.* 1 (5th ed. 2013), <http://goo.gl/fe8aMd>. 6

Highlights of Prescribing Information: Namenda XR (2010), <http://goo.gl/9Mr8w3>.9, 13

Amy Kapczynski et al., *Polymorphs and Prodrugs and Salts (Oh My!): An Empirical Analysis of “Secondary” Pharmaceutical Patents*, 7 *PLOS ONE* 1 (2012). 10

John LaMattina, *Actavis’ Stance on Namenda Is Harming Pharma’s Image*, *Forbes*, Dec. 17, 2014, <http://goo.gl/pJa8e7>..... 4

Laura Landro, *The Health-Care Industry Is Pushing Patients to Help Themselves*, *Wall St. J.*, June 8, 2014, <http://goo.gl/bSCU18> 17

Jonathan Lapook, *Forced Switch? Drug Cos. Develop Maneuvers to Hinder Generic Competition*, *CBS News*, Aug. 28, 2014, <http://goo.gl/HrS5CI>..... 8

Kaiser Family Found., *Prescription Drug Trends* (2010), <http://goo.gl/6CjLg1>; IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, *IMS Health Study: Spending Growth Returns for U.S. Medicines*, Apr. 15, 2014, <http://goo.gl/GamJK0>..... 4

Fred Mogul, *Big-Name Drugs Are Falling off the 'Patent Cliff'*, Nat'l Pub. Radio, Oct. 24, 2011, <http://goo.gl/Cb2MTq>..... 6

New England Healthcare Inst., *Thinking Outside the Pillbox: A System-Wide Approach to Improving Patient Medication Adherence for Chronic Disease 1* (2009), <http://goo.gl/UEI7fC>..... 12

Gail Van Norman, *Informed Consent: Respecting Patient Autonomy*, 61 Cal. Soc'y Anesthesiologists Bull. 36 (2012)..... 16

Leigh Purvis & Stephen W. Schondelmeyer, AARP Pub. Policy Inst., *Rx Watchdog Report: Brand Name Drug Prices Continue to Climb Despite Low General Inflation Rate* 8 tbl. A1 (2010) 5

Stephen W. Schondelmeyer & Leigh Purvis, AARP Pub. Policy Inst., *Rx Price Watch Report 1* (2014), <http://goo.gl/HGUVwp>..... 5

Steve D. Shadowen et al., *Anticompetitive Product Changes in the Pharmaceutical Industry*, 41 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2009).....9, 10

Ed Silverman, *What Actavis Did Not Want You to See in That Antitrust Lawsuit*, Wall St. J., Sept. 25, 2014, <http://goo.gl/7uYDLd>..... 15

Sluggish Economy Forces Americans to Cut Corners to Pay for Medications: Those Without Prescription Drug Coverage Nearing Crisis Point, Consumer Reports, Sept. 2012, <http://goo.gl/BPYOPC> 11

Nathalie Vernaz et al., *Patented Drug Extension Strategies on Healthcare Spending: A Cost-Evaluation Analysis*, 10 PLOS Med. 1 (2013) 7

Bradley Williams, *Pharmaceutical Care in the Elderly*, 1 Health Notes 9 (2003), available at: <http://goo.gl/HSAo8I>..... 14

Thomas H. Wroth & Donald E. Pathman, *Primary Medication Adherence in a Rural Population: The Role of the Patient-Physician Relationship and Satisfaction with Care*, 19 J. Am. Board Fam. Med. 478 (2006)..... 12
